

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 2

ARBOR RECYCLING/ARBOR LITE LOGISITICS,
A SINGLE EMPLOYER

AND

Case Nos. 02-CA-180470; 02-CA-186760;
02-CA-186930; 02-CA-188504;
02-CA-195794

AMALGAMATED LOCAL 1931

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S POST HEARING BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Ruth Weinreb
Joseph Luhrs
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 2
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3614
New York, NY 10278

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II.ISSUES.....	4
III.FACTS.....	5
A. Respondent’s Business Operations.....	5
B. Local 1931 Organizing Campaign.....	7
1. July 18 visit.....	7
2. July 19 visit.....	8
3. July 25 visit.....	8
C. Guance’s discharge.....	8
D. Urbaez’ discharge.....	12
E. Petition to revoke Union Cards.....	16
IV. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. VALLEJO AND VEGA WERE NOT CREDIBLE WITNESSES.....	17
B. DA SILVA WAS AN AGENT OF RESPONDENT WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 2(13) OF THE ACT.....	22
C. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) OF THE ACT BY THREATENING EMPLOYEES WITH DISCHARGE BECAUSE OF THEIR UNION ACTIVITIES.....	24
1. Mercado threatened employees with discharge.....	24
2. Vega threatened employees with discharge.....	25
3. Vallejo threatened employees with discharge.....	26
D. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) OF THE ACT BY ENGAGING IN THE SURVEILLANCE OF EMPLOYEES’ UNION ACTIVITIES.....	27
1. Lopez and Da Silva engaged in the unlawful surveillance of employees’ Union activities.....	27
2. Vega engaged in the unlawful surveillance of employees’ Union activities...29	
3. Mercado engaged in the unlawful surveillance of employees’ Union activities..32	
E. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) OF THE ACT BY INTERROGATING EMPLOYEES ABOUT THEIR SUPPORT FOR THE UNION.....	33
1. Vallejo unlawfully interrogated employees about their support for the Union..35	
(a) Vallejo unlawfully interrogated Urbaez about his Union activities.....	35
(b) Vallejo unlawfully interrogated Guance about his Union activities.....	36
F. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) OF THE ACT BY THREATENING EMPLOYEES WITH UNSPECIFIED REPRISALS BECAUSE OF THEIR UNION ACTIVITIES.....	37
1. Vallejo threatened Urbaez with unspecified reprisals because of his Union activities.....	38

2. Vega threatened Guance with unspecified reprisals because of his Union activities.....	39
G. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) OF THE ACT BY THREATENING EMPLOYEES WITH THE LOSS OF WAGES DUE TO THEIR SUPPORT FOR THE UNION.....	40
H. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) OF THE ACT BY INSTRUCTING EMPLOYEES TO SIGN A PETITION REVOKING THEIR UNION CARDS AND SUPPORT FOR THE UNION.....	41
I. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) AND (3) OF THE ACT BY DISCHARGING GUANCE AND URBAEZ BECAUSE OF THEIR ACTIVITIES ON BEHALF OF AND SUPPORT FOR THE UNION.....	43
1. Respondent unlawfully discharged Guance.....	45
2. Respondent unlawfully discharged Urbaez.....	50
V. CONCLUSION AND REMEDY.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NLRB

<i>Advance Waste System</i> , 306 NLRB 1020 (1992).....	34,37
<i>Aircraft & Helicopter Leasing</i> , 227 NLRB 644 (1976).....	57
<i>Airport 2000 Concessions</i> , 346 NLRB 958 (2006).....	55
<i>Atelier Condominium</i> , 361 NLRB No. 111 (2014)	17,18,21,22,25,37
<i>Asarco, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 636 (1995).....	18
<i>Austal USA LLC</i> , 356 NLRB No. 65 (2010).....	44
<i>Bliss Cleaning Niagra, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB No. 26 (2005)	49
<i>Bloomfield Health Care Center</i> , 352 NLRB 252 (2008).....	34
<i>BRC Injected Rubber Products</i> , 311 NLRB 66 (1993).....	65
<i>California Acrylic Industries, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB No. 10 (1996).....	27,28,29,33
<i>Cibao Meat Products & Local 169, Union of Needle Trades, Indus. & Textile Employees</i> , 348 NLRB 47 (2006).....	57
<i>Cooper Industries</i> , 328 NLRB 145 (1999).....	22
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 837 (1997).....	58
<i>Crossett Lumber Co.</i> , 8 NLRB 440 (1938).	57
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 1479 (1992).....	34
<i>D&D Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB No. 76 (2001).....	21,45,53
<i>Davey Roofing, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 222 (2004).....	49
<i>Deena Artware, Inc.</i> , 112 NLRB 371 (1955).....	57,65
<i>D.L. Baker, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 515 (2007).....	57
<i>Durham School Services, LP</i> , 361 NLRB No. 44 (2014).....	27,28
<i>Excel Case Ready</i> , 334 NLRB No. 2 (2001).....	61
<i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 470 (1995).....	61
<i>Flexsteel Industries</i> , 311 NLRB 257 (1993).....	27
<i>Gaetano & Associates</i> , 344 NLRB 531 (2005).....	38
<i>Gloria Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 1120 (2002).....	35
<i>Graves Trucking</i> , 246 NLRB 344 (1979).....	62
<i>Greco & Haines, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 634 (1992).....	44
<i>Hausner Hard-Core of Kennedy, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 426 (1998).....	22
<i>Heartland of Lansing Nursing Home</i> , 307 NLRB 152 (1992).....	27
<i>Hoschton Garment Co.</i> , 279 NLRB 565 (1986).....	27
<i>Hospital Shared Services Inc. & International Guards Union of America</i> , 330 NLRB No. 40 (1999).....	24
<i>In Re D&F Industries, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB No. 73 (2003).....	22
<i>In Re Desert Pines Golf Club</i> , 334 NLRB No. 36 (2001).....	29,41,42
<i>In Re Midwestern Pers. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 624 (2006).....	58
<i>Indian Hills Care Center</i> , 321 NLRB 144 (1996).....	17
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001), enfd.354 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2004).	

<i>Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 8 (2010).....	59,60
<i>Jordan March Stores Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 460 (1995).....	38
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center</i> , 356 NLRB 6 (2010).....	63
<i>Knickerbocker Plastic Co., Inc.</i> , 104 NLRB 514 (1953).....	60
<i>Laborers, Local 252</i> , 233 NLRB 1358 (1977).....	21,45,53
<i>Lee Brass Co.</i> , 16 NLRB 1122, 122 (1995).....	67
<i>LSF Transportation, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1054 (2000).....	18
<i>Lucky Cab Company</i> , 360 NLRB No 43 (2014).....	44,55
<i>ManorCare Health Services-Easton</i> , 356 NLRB No. 39 (2010).....	44
<i>McGaw of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB No. 73 (1996).....	40
<i>Mercedes Benz of Orlando Park</i> , 333 NLRB 1017 (2001).....	17
<i>Mid Mountain Foods</i> , 332 NLRB 251 (2000).....	44
<i>Miller Electric Pump & Plumbing</i> , 334 NLRB 824 (2001).....	34
<i>Multi-Ad Services</i> , 331 NLRB 1226 (2000).....	34
<i>Nortech Waste</i> , 336 NLRB 554 (2001).....	65
<i>N Slope Mech.</i> , 286 NLRB 633 (1987).....	58
<i>Operating Engineers Local 513 (Long Construction)</i> , 145 NLRB 554 (1963).....	66
<i>OS Transport LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 117 (2012).....	61
<i>Pacific Beach Hotel</i> , 361 NLRB No. 65 (2014).....	65
<i>Parts Depot</i> , 332 NLRB 670 (2000).....	34
<i>Patagonia Baking Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 515 (2003).....	31
<i>Pilliod of Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 275 NLRB 799 (1985).....	66
<i>Pressroom Cleaners & Serv. Employees Intl Union, Local 32bj</i> , 361 NLRB No. 57 (2014).....	59
<i>Portola Packaging, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 147 (2014).....	38
<i>Precoat Meats</i> , 341 NLRB 1137 (2004).....	17
<i>Rainbow Coaches</i> , 280 NLRB 166 (1986).....	58
<i>Rice Lake Creamery Co.</i> , 151 NLRB 1113 (1965).....	57
<i>R. L. White Co.</i> , 262 NLRB 575 (1982).....	41,43
<i>Roadway Package System</i> , 302 NLRB 961 (1991).....	27
<i>Roman Iron Works</i> , 292 NLRB 1292 (1989).....	64
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984).....	34
<i>Service Employees Local 87 (Pacific Telephone)</i> , 279 NLRB 168 (1986).....	66
<i>Service Spring Co.</i> , 263 NLRB No. 103 (1982).....	21,45,53
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 224 (Sheet Metal)</i> , 297 NLRB 528 (1990).....	21,45,53
<i>Space Needle, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No 11 (2015).....	43
<i>Stevens Creek Chrysler Jeep Dodge</i> , 357 NLRB No. 57 (2011).....	34
<i>Sundance Construction Management</i> , 325 NLRB 1013 (1998).....	35
<i>Sunnyvale Medical Center</i> 277 NLRB 1217 (1985).....	34
<i>St. Francis Medical Center</i> , 340 NLRB 1370 (2003).....	38
<i>Three Sisters Sportswear Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 853 (1993).....	61
<i>Torbitt & Castleman, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 907 (1996).....	21,45,53

<i>Tortillas Don Chavas</i> , 361 NLRB No. 10 (2014).....	59,62,63
<i>Triangle Electric Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 1037 (2001).....	38
<i>299 Lincoln Street, Inc.</i> , 292 NLRB 172 (1988).....	40
<i>Waterbed World</i> , 286 NLRB 425 (1987).....	22
<i>Wells Fargo Armored Services Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 616 (1996).....	44
<i>Westwood Health Care Center</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000).....	31,33,35
<i>Williamson Memorial Hospital</i> , 284 NLRB 37 (1987).....	17
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	43,44
<i>W. Texas Utilities Co.</i> , 109 NLRB 936 (1954).....	58

Federal Court

<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964).....	34
<i>Emerson Electric Co. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.2d 589, 592 (8th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Greater Oklahoma Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 790 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2015).....	65
<i>HERE Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).	34
<i>Missouri Portland Cement Co. v. NLRB</i> , 965 F.2d 217 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Timsco, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C.Cir. 1987).....	32,35

Unites States Supreme Court

<i>Carpenters Local 60 v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 651 (1961)	
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Comp Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)..	43
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	62
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	63
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling of Miami, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	63
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	43
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	59,63,65,66
<i>Radio Officers' Union of Commercial Telegraphers Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).	63
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).	
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	63

Other related sources

§ 102 of the Civil Rights Act of 1991, Decision No. 915.002, at *5, available at 1992 WL 189089 (July 14, 1992).....	59
<i>Hobby v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 2001 WL 168898 at *29 (Feb. 2001), aff'd <i>Georgia Power Co. v. US. Dep't of Labor</i> , No. 01-10916, 52 Fed.Appx. 490 (Table) (11th Cir. 2002).....	59
Catherine H. Helm, <i>The Practicality of Increasing the Use of Section 10(j) Injunctions</i> , 7 INDUS. REL. L.J. 599, 603 (1985).....	62
